1615 Oral Answers

this dangerous tendency developing in the body politics of this cauntry and try to restrict the activities of the R.S.S. only to the cultural field and you do not allow this para-military organisation to cut at the very vitals of the political life of this country?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: This is a suggestion which will definitely be considered.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

{Interruptions)

I have done only four questions today.

SHRI B. D. KHOBARAGADE: Sir, this is a very important question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can put a separate question.

SCHOLARSHIPS FOR STUDENTS OJ.- DELHI
POLYTECHNICS
*215. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN:
SHRI B. C. PATTANAYAK:f
RAJA SHANKAR PRATAP
SINGH:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to refer to the reply to Unstarred Question No. 970 given in
the Rajya Sabha on March 20, and state:

1968

(a) whether it is a fact that during 1967-
68 the students of the three polytechnics in Delhi were kept in the dark about the scheme for scholarship for low income group students and those who enquired at the respective offices of the three polytechnics were told tliat there was no such scheme, If so, the reasons therefor;

(b) whether it is a fact that only three scholarships were granted in 1967-68 to Ist year students of only one of the three polytechnics in Delhi, despite the fact that allocation of funds fo- the year for the purpose was more than that for the preceding year by about" Rs. 1.05 lakh; and

*The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri B. C, Pattanayak.
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(c) what are the reasons for lack of coordination between the Directorate of Technical Education and the Education Directorate, Delhi that the authorities of the former including the polytechnics ar, not in the know of the facilities offered by the latter, which are equally available for the benefit of all the polytechnic students?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION (DR.
TRIGUNA SEN): (a) to (c). A statement is placed on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT
(a) No, Sir.

(b) It is a fact that only thee scholarships were awarded during 1967-68 to Low Income Group students of one of the polytechnics. In so far as the funds allocated are concerned, the amount in 1967-68 exceeded that provided in the preceding year by Rs. 1.05 lakhs for the following purposes:—

(1) Scholarships for Low Income
Group students:

(2) Scholarships for Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes;

(3) Reimbursement of tuition, examination and other prescribed fees for Scheduled Castes Scheduled Tribes; and

.(4) Reimbursement of tuition fees for Backward Class students.

From this combined allocation, a *much larger amount was required in 1967-68 than in the previous year for award of scholarshins and reimbursement of fees to the Scheduled Castes™ Scheduled Tribes and Backward Class students of Delhi. As such, the amount available for scholarships to Low Income Group students in 1967-68 was the same as that during the previous year. Further, the amount required out of this allocation for renewing the scholarships awarded previously to the Low Income Group students was considerably higher than that during the previous yea- resulting in a limitation in respect oi the fresh awards to this group.

The position in respect of the poly-iechnics is that as against five renewals in 1966-67, there were 10 renewals in 1967-68, and this necessitated A reduction in the number of fresh awards. However, in addition to the 10 renewals, three fresh awards were given making a total of 13 awards as against a total of 11 awards during the previous year (five renewals and six fresh awards).

(c) The Director of Education operates this scheme and deals with the Institutions directly He also awards the scholarships. The question of coordination between the Directorate of Technical Education and the Directorate of Education, therefore, does not arise in so far as this matter is concerned.

Wtodte Wt wgATEE AT,
1966-67 ¥ 1| [&aar s
a1 A1 gan ¥ a1 fean
faar, 1968-69 § faar fasar ww
oifee % faee & fa 97 #3791 9z 3991
sarar fasrar ar a4t |

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: Sir, the allocation for the scheme of scholarships for the Scheduled Castes. Scheduled Tribes and low-income group students during 1966-67 was Rs. 4.55
and during 1966-67 it is Rs. 5.60 lakhs. There
is no special allocation for the category of low-income group es such. Scholarships are meant for all categories of students. This scheme also provides for the reimbursement of tuition, examination and other prescribed fees in respect of Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribes students of Delhi as well as for the reimbursement of tuition fees only in respect of other backward students of Delhi studying in Delhi. The present question is in relation to the low-income group scholarships. I have already stated that there is no separate provision for the award of scholarship for the low-income group students. This scheme of scholarships for Scheduled Tribes and Scheduled Castes and low-income groups covers all courses after the matriculation in respect of students ot all institutions of the Union Territory of Delhi and this scheme is administered by the Department of Social Security. The allocation for students in the low-income group was Rs.
35,400 for each of the years 1966-67 and
1967-68 and fresh scholarship are allocated after reimbursing and making renewals of past scholarships.

SHRI B. D. KHOBARAGADE: May I know from the hon. Minister whether any student belonging to ™ Backward Classes had to suffer because they were not informed about the scheme of scholarships?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: No, Sir. This scheme of scholarships covers ail courses after matriculation but..

SHRI B. D. KHOBARAGADE: My question was categorical. I wanted to know whether, because of tbe students not being informed of this scheme of scholarships, any student belonging to the Backward Classes, Scheduled Caste or Scheduled Tribe, has suffered and if so who is responsible for that.
If there is anybody who is responsible for that may I know whether any action has been taken against that officer or officers? Because we have experienced there are certain people who do not like these students belonging to the Scheduled Caste, Scheduled Tribe and Backward Classes to come up and therefore they are suppressing all the information about such schemes and they do not provide any facilities even though the Government is making provision of large funds for such facilities?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: It is not correct. No amount is fixed for this type of scholarships.
First ef all, those who enjoyed the scholarships
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Jast year, that amount is reimbursed in the next year as renewals to those students. Scholarship is also given in the form of reimbursement of tuition fees to students who are studying in these institutions. Having done so if there is any amount left only that amount ia distributed to the low-income group.
Naturallv therefore there may be students in this category of low income group who did "t receive scholarships because the total amount is fixed.

SHRI B. D. KHOBARAGADE:
"What about the Scheduled Casto and Scheduled Tribe students? I want to know whether any of them were deprived of the scholarship because mf their not being informed about it.

Oral Answers

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: No Sir, they are not deprived. Only in the low income group some may not have Sot?

ol TAFTORN : FT K AIET
W AIETTAT H AR I aarer
w1 &1 vt g5 # foord w7
f& @1 awdrey fosr g0 2 s wAl %1 gAIfnt aizr ¥ A4a W
#1§ e 74 o a7 oafz =y
ga®T TerEdr A 3§ & A1 #47 wA
H41 1 IA AT W OAT A4 37 fF
HAURT I AWAT 316 & IAT F
Ha 0 TT9] ARH 24 AGVET 1967
1 gamr a1 fF fsr mma A
WA AFET A fRE T §
43 FEaTT AW ¥ Ao gy
fer am FiEa wareifes s wan
(889 W OIAT F ArE AN H 22 WA
1968 w1 gamar war e g9 990 &
WITT  FAT L0 WAL F1 AMA
fer qo Ay sy e W g7 4w,
AF TN W TACES 47 FHniaan
* 37 7241 ¥ foerr wy@g € U &
Ta g ? Az A9 Az Ty e
A fear# 1 afz ag 2t 3 A ¥ AT

342 RS—2
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A1 91 qu fgEe = w7 97 A
f& @1 5.6 7197 ®TAT 1967-68 ¥
OATZ GAT T AT AT L. 55 ATW FTAT
1966—67 ¥ WAtz gar wiv et A
1 wATAat 7 7 e w40 faary qAAT FATT AT FT A AT 26 FTATT
BTAT &27 1966—K7 H WIT 4 A1
87 BATT ETAT 2T 1967-68 W,
Ardr @ g 7§ 4z w9 #5709,
fewd qrr & 7 % T AT w1 d|a
griggagm f& ag aamar am fe few avg & wragmat gfr s ar wagfaa snfaat 1 §r arar # otz o HOTEAT QrAl 10 FAT £, TR 90 Fa
¥ Ferame g1, 07 9T 90 HEA 1 HTR
& 1 &me wfaw i1 & F w5 1
§ o1 qra s AW 70 AT TE F 0,
qr3r &7 Tz wrae w7 faar | gafan
ook far w8 71 972 % v P s
§5 <Ot aarT i £, IA9 o
qm zd F7 WA 2, OFi & T 97
Far &y fomr wn & Fr wryET faard
& A& 730 fear 21 war "Ed
HA AT g A § &g fw aamn
¥ W1 awr ¥ Az A faw faw @
30 W 1968 %1 AAT faqm w9
W[ AT a1 § OF ¥ a9 71 77 Ffoa
frar a1 &b wrw o 3w 97 w1 W=
A frgr wa a0 a A e
fag sit %1 73t famr 7 w9 w5 ma
wgafeat @0 Fiwawr i W T A
¥ TR & g7 qey w97 fafes
gLl ¥ wrk § 37w g1 fagow sam
2SI TG W ARAT HAT A
THRT Fi9T AGHT

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please finis*

your question. You are going on.

A TTEWICRA . FOTI AT 7
fs soma 1958 %1 A fagra faw
ot 7 fafas az41 # fafog a7 fam
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AT F g4 T AT HEAETT HAT 1 B
TESS AT 91 AT aF AAATE FAT 51
T OTEAT 39 a9 AgrEgr ! T 9
T q++ 2 |

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: The hon. Member has asked four questions. The first question relates to whether the boys were informed of the different types of scholarships that are being awarded. As I said, the scheme is now administered by the Department of Social Security through the Director of Education, Delhi. We collected all the information from the D'rector who operates the scheme, addresses all the heads of institutions including the polytechnics in Delhi direct and awards the scbolar-ships. We have got the papers which prove that he informs the students in all the institutions about the award of these scholarships.

His second question is about the amount that has been spent in 1966-67 and 1967-68.
His point is thai the information given to the House is qu te different and according to his calculations there is some gap or vf.'gv it is not correct. I can tell the hon. Member that in 1966-67 the award of scholarships to Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe candidates was Rs. 3,26,567 and in 1967-88 it was
Rs. 3,75,000. Reimbursement of fees in respect of Scheduled Caste and Scheduled
Tribe candidates in 1966-67 was Rs. 81,076
and in 1967-63 it was Rs. 90.950. If we take
the reimbursement of tuition fees in respect of Backward Clas, students in 1966-67 it was Rs.
34,914)- and ™ 1967-68 it was Rs. 88,764. The
scholarships that were given to the low income group students in 1963-67 came to Rs.
35,335 and in 1967-68 it was Rs. 34,668. If
the hon. Member checkq up his Daoers again he wul find that in 1966-67 the total amount that was disbursed bv way of scho-larshios was Rs. 4 77.892 and in 1967 W it was Rs.
5,87.382.
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: We
seem to be in the midst of a half-an-hour discussion.

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: He haa asked four questions. So it Ts not as il some of the money meant for the-scholarships was spent otherwise. The total amount is there.

He asked another question. He said that we made two different statements one in th's House and' another in the other House. I will look into it and I a,, sure I wll be able to satisfy the hon. Member.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

MANAGEMENT OF CALCUTTA TRAMWAYS
C >MPANY

*216. SHRI CHITTA BASU: Wilt the Minister of TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that Government propose to restore the management of the Calcutta Tramways-Company which was taken over by the United Front Government of West Bengal to the Calcutta Tramways Company itself; and

(b) if so, what are the .reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND
SHIPPING (SHRI BHAKT DARSHAN):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

GANDHI MURDER ENQUIRY COMMISSION

*217. SHRI Y. ADINARAYANA
REDDY: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Justice J. L.
Kapur, of the one-man Commission of Enquiry in the Gandhi Murder-case, has protested to the Govern-

